ORDINANCE NO. 2010-09

AN ORDINANCE SPECIFICALLY PERMITTING CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY OFFICIALS, EMLOYEES, OR EMPLOYEE'S RELATIVES TO CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE. ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP AND FULTON COUNTIES, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: In order to comply with Arkansas code Ann. #14-42-107 (1987), the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, specifically permits any City Official or City Employee, or City Employee's relatives to be interested, directly or indirectly, in the profits of any contract for the furnishing of any supplies, equipment, or services to the City of Cherokee Village as long as the City Official or City Employee, or City Employee's relative has provided the appropriate disclosure to City of interest, directly or indirectly, in the profits of any contract for the furnishing of any supplies, equipment, or services to the City of Cherokee Village.

SECTION 2: Any City Official or City Employee or City Employee's relative is authorized to do business with the City of Cherokee Village in the same manner as any other qualified business pursuant to Arkansas Code Ann. #14-58-303.

SECTION 3: Any and all business transactions conducted with any City Official or City Employee's relatives must have prior approval by the City Council.

SECTION 4: If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED: floyd Hefley,